

**CS 62/20**  
**VIRANDER KUMAR GUPTA**  
**Vs.**  
**POONAM**

02.08.2023

Present : Mr. Manoj Kumar, Proxy counsel for the plaintiff.

Deficient Court Fee and affidavit of service of defendant no.2 filed on behalf of the plaintiff. The same be taken on record.

However, despite service, WS has not been filed on behalf of the defendant no.2 till date. Even the statutory period for filing the same has already been expired. Accordingly, the right to file WS of defendant no.2 stands closed.

Put up on **30.11.2023** for completion of pleadings/ framing of issues/ filing of proposed issues/ list of witnesses/ affidavit of admission/ denial of documents.

(Ajay Garg)  
Additional District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/02.08.2023