

**CS 62/20**  
**VIRANDER KUMAR GUPTA**  
**Vs.**  
**POONAM**

20.08.2025

Present : Sh. Ratan Prakash, Ld. Counsel for LR's of plaintiff.

An application seeking withdrawal of application u/O XXII Rule 3 CPC dated 05.05.2025 filed by the LR's of the plaintiff stating that due to inadvertent typographical error/mistake in the name of legal representative of the deceased plaintiff they wishes to withdraw the aforesaid application. Since, the application is formal in nature, same is disposed of as allowed and application u/O XII Rule 3 CPC filed by the LR's of deceased plaintiff on 05.05.2025 is disposed of as withdrawn.

At this stage, a fresh application u/O XXII Rule 3 CPC along-with application U/s 5 of Limitation Act filed by the LR's of the deceased plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for LR's of plaintiff undertakes to supply the copy of the aforesaid application to the Ld. Counsel for defendant within one week from today.

Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today with advanced copy to Ld. Counsel to the Ld. Counsel for LR's plaintiff.

Put up for arguments on aforesaid application on **24.11.2025.**

Ld. Counsel for LR's of plaintiff further undertakes to deposit cost of Rs. 3,000/- imposed vide order dated

01.10.2024 on or before next date of hearing.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/20.08.2025